

No. 10-2474

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

ATLANTIS HEALTH CARE GROUP (P.R.), INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RUTH E. BURDICK
Supervisory Attorney

AMY L. COCUZZA
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-7958
(202) 273-3824

LAFE E. SOLOMON

Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA

Acting Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of issues	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. Statement of the stipulated facts.....	3
A. Background; the Company’s operations, and the parties’ collective-bargaining relationship.....	3
B. The Company’s history of paying wage increases every February from 2003 to 2009; one month after paying increases in February 2009, the Company reduces wage rates back to pre-February levels without bargaining with the Union	4
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	6
Standard of review	7
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	9
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally reducing its employees’ wages on March 9, 2009, without providing the Union with notice and opportunity to bargain	9
A. An employer violates the Act by unilaterally changing its employees’ wages without providing their collective-bargaining representative with notice and an opportunity to bargain	9
B. The Board reasonably found that the Company unlawfully reduced its employees’ wage rate on March 9, 2009	12
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>C.E.K. Industrial Mechanical Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 921 F.2d 350 (1st Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Carpenter Sprinkler Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 605 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1979).....	10
<i>International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. NLRB</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961).....	14,15
<i>J.J. Newberry Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 442 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1971).....	15
<i>JPH Management, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 72 (2001)	11,13-14
<i>Litton Finance Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	9,10,16
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	9
<i>Metrocare Home Services, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 1570 (2000)	10
<i>NLRB v. Auciello Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 804 (1st Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Beverly Enterprises-Mass.</i> , 174 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Dorn's Transportation Co.</i> , 405 F.2d 706 (2d Cir. 1969).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Hospital San Rafael, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 1994).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Manufacturing Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	9,10,11,13
<i>NLRB v. Signal Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 303 F.2d 785 (5th Cir. 1962)	15
<i>Pan America Grain Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 558 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2009).....	7,9
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Associates, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Quik Park Garage Corp.</i> , 315 NLRB 111 (1994)	11
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Sturdevant Sheet Metal & Roofing Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 636 F.2d 271 (10th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	16
<i>Union Builders, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 68 F.3d 520 (1st Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 621 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Visiting Nurse Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 1999).....	15,16,

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Yesterday's Children, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 115 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 1997).....	7

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	6
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2,3,6,8,9,15
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(3)).....	15
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2,3,6,8,9,10,11,12
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	9
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	16
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,7
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. 160(f))	2
